
Resolution 2010.40 
September 1, 2010  

Offered by:  ____________ 
 
Seconded by: ____________  
 
 

RESOLUTION RETAINING URS CORPORATION TO PROVIDE DESIGN AND 
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR BF NELSON/BOOM ISLAND IMPROVEMENTS FOR A FEE 

NOT TO EXCEED $73,080.00 
 
 WHEREAS, the Minneapolis Park & Recreation Board (MPRB) is authorized to contract with 
public and private entities in the performance of its functions; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has authorized certain elements of the schematic plan for Boom 
Island/BF Nelson and a limited approach in developing some of the program items; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Boom Island and BF Nelson are scheduled for improvements with recreational and 
related amenities, including earthwork and landscaping, sidewalk and trails, parking and entrance drive, 
lighting and irrigation, canoe landings and miscellaneous site amenities; and 
 
 WHEREAS, construction drawings are needed for the above amenities; and 
 
 WHEREAS, further design development of approved enhancements are needed within a portion 
of Boom Island, including bridge design, dredging and dock upgrades, excursion boat landing, shelter and 
restroom enhancements; and 
 
 WHEREAS, existing funding from the Metropolitan Council and the State Legacy Park and Trail 
grant program is available to cover design and construction costs;   
 
 NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Commissioners of the Minneapolis Park & 
Recreation Board as follows:  
 

The President and Secretary of the Board are authorized to execute a Professional 
Services Agreement with URS Corporation to provide design and construction services 
for Boom Island/BF Nelson in the amount of $73,080.  

 
Vote: 
Commissioner  Aye Nay Abstain  Absent 
Bourn                                                                              
Erwin 
Fine 
Kummer 
Olson 
Tabb 
Vreeland 
Wielinski 
Young 
 
 
 



BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  
On July 21st, The Park Board approved a limited implementation plan for the Phase I 
development at Boom Island/BF Nelson and authorized staff to proceed with construction 
activities that included:  

 Sidewalk along Marshal street 
 Entrance drive, plaza and parking improvements at 5th Ave NE,  
 Construction of new bike and pedestrian trails 
 Canoe Landings 
 Riverfront Plaza Restoration 
 Marina improvements and dredging 
 Bridge improvements to connect Boom Island with Scherer site 
 Pavilion building planning to eliminate the temporary cruise boat office/ticket building 
 Soil Corrections, earthwork and general lighting and landscape improvements. 

 
URS will prepare construction documents related to these items, assist with bidding and provide 
construction supervision.  Additional design development for the bike/pedestrian bridge, marina, 
excursion boat and dock improvements, shelter and bathroom renovations are included in this 
scope of work as authorized by the Board.    
 
URS has developed current schematic development plans, participated in the neighborhood and 
CAC meetings, prepared environmental clean up specifications and assisted with other 
regulatory processes.  A copy of the proposal is attached.  
 
 
PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS: 
URS PSA Amendment – August 4, 2010 
Boom Island/BF Nelson – Phase I Implementation - July 7, 2010 
Boom Island/BF Nelson Redevelopment Plan Study Report – April 21, 2010 
URS PSA Amendment - March 17, 2010 
BF Nelson/Boom Island – CAC - August 19, 2009 
URS Professional Services – December 17, 2008 
URS Professional Services -   December 5, 2007 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLUTION NUMBER: 2010.40 
 

PROJECT MANAGER: Nick Eoloff, Project Manager 
 
NAME OF PROJECT:  Boom Island/BF Nelson 
 
LOCATION OF BOOM/BF NELSON: Mississippi River bt. 8th Avenue and Main St. 
 
DIVISION OF MPRB: Planning  
 
TYPE OF PROJECT: Planning and engineering 
 
WHY NECESSARY: To further implement improvements to BF 

Nelson/Boom Island 
 
REQUESTED ACTION:    Approval 
 
FUNDING/COST SUMMARY:  $1,000,000 Parks and Trails Legacy; $1,038,000 

Metropolitan Council CIP 
 
Consultant Name: URS, Inc. 
  

 Has this Consultant ever had a previous contract with MPRB? Yes 
 Is this Consultant a MBE or WBE? N/A 
 Service provided by Consultant: Planning, Design, Engineering  
 Amount of Request: $73,080 
 If Service is Construction, please answer bid questions:  

Number of bidders:     Low Responsive Bid: $ High Bid: $ 
 
FUNDING/COST SUMMARY:  
 
Amount of Request: $ 73,080 
 
$2,038,000 was budgeted in the current year for this phase of the project.  
 
This request is within the current year's budget approved by the board.  
 
If not, what is the amount of the amendment being requested? N/A  
What is the source of the amendment amount? N/A  
 
$1,964,920 of the current year budget will remain after this contract.  








